          JHH50N120HA3
©2022 JSAB Technologies Limited         -1- Ver1.00  2022-01
JHH50N120HA3
Product Preview
1200V/50A HIGH SPEED FIELD-STOP TRENCH IGBT
          JHH50N120HA3
©2022 JSAB Technologies Limited         -2- Ver1.00  2022-01
Features
• High Speed Switching
• Low VCE(sat)
• High Ruggedness
Applications
• High Frequency Converters
• Uninterrupted Power Supply
• Solar Inverters
• Welding
Ordering Information
Part Number Marking Package Packaging
JHH50N120HA3 HH50N120HA3 TO-247 Tube
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Limit Unit
Collector-to-Emitter Voltage VCES 1200
 V
Gate-to-Emitter Voltage VGES ±20
DC Collector Current (Tc = 25°C, TJ = 175°C)
IC
85
A
DC Collector Current (Tc = 90°C, TJ = 175°C)  59
Pulsed Collector Current (pulse width limited by maximum TJ)  ICM 200
Diode Forward Current (Tc = 25°C, TJ = 175°C)
IF
65
Diode Forward Current (Tc = 90°C, TJ = 175°C)  44
Diode Pulsed Current (pulse width limited by maximum TJ)  IFM 200
Maximum Power Dissipation (Tc = 25°C, TJ = 175°C) PD(max) 333 W
Maxiumum Junction Temperature TJ_max 175
�ó�ñ
          JHH50N120HA3
©2022 JSAB Technologies Limited         -3- Ver1.00  2022-01
Static Electrical Characteristics (2)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Collector-to-Emitter Breakdown Voltage BVCES VGE = 0V, IC = 250µA 1200 - - V
Collector-to-Emitter Leakage Current ICES
VCE = 1200V, VGE = 0V - - 10 µA
VCE = 1200V, VGE = 0V,
TJ =150°C
- - 5 mA
VCE = 1200V, VGE = 0V,
TJ =175°C
- - 20 mA
Gate-to-Emitter Leakage Current IGES VCE = 0V, VGE = ±20V - - 100 nA
Gate Threshold Voltage VGE(th) VCE = VGE , IC = 1mA 4.2 5.2 6.2
V
Collector-to-Emitter Saturation Voltage VCE(sat)
VGE = 15V, IC = 50A - 1.7 2
VGE = 15V, IC = 50A,
TJ =150°C
- 2.3 -
VGE = 15V, IC = 50A,
TJ =175°C
- 2.5 -
Diode Forward Voltage
          JHH50N120HA3
©202
�î�ì�î
          JHH50N120HA3
©2022 JSAB Technologies Limited         -5- Ver1.00  2022-01
Typical Electrical Characteristics
Fig. 1 Typical output characteristics       Fig. 2 Typical output characteristics
         (TJ = 25 °C, tp = 250 µs)             (TJ = 175 °C, tp = 250 µs)
Fig. 3 Typical transfer characteristics      Fig. 4 Typical gate threshold voltage as a
         (VCE = 20 V, tp = 250 µs)           function of junction temperature
                                                       (VCE = VGE , IC = 1mA)
          JHH50N120HA3
©2022 JSAB Technologies Limited         -6- Ver1.00  2022-01
Fig. 5 Typical saturation voltage characteristics     Fig. 6 Typical saturation voltage as a function
     (VGE = 15 V, tp = 250 µs)
 (VGE = 15
V,�t
p
= 350
 µ
s)
             Fig.
          JHH50N120HA3
©2022 JSAB Technologies Limited         -7- Ver1.00  2022-01
Fig. 9 Typical capacitance as a function of      Fig. 10 Typical diode forward current as
      collector-to-emitter voltage          a function of forward voltage
               (VGE = 0 V, tp = 250 µs)
Fig. 11 Typical diode forward voltage as a
     function of junction temperature
          JHH50N120HA3
©2022 JSAB Technologies Limited         -8- Ver1.00  2022-01
Package Drawing
TO-247
          JHH50N120HA3
©2022 JSAB Technologies Limited         -9- Ver1.00  2022-01